

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

PURE FITNESS, LLC, individually and on )  
behalf of all others similarly situated, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES )  
GROUP, INC.; HARTFORD FIRE )  
INSURANCE COMPANY; and TWIN CITY )  
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, )

Defendants. )

Case No. 2:20-cv-00775-RDP

**OPPOSED**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**MOVANT'S INITIAL SUBMISSION  
IN RESPONSE TO EXHIBIT B OF THE COURT'S ORDER:**

**DEFENDANT TWIN CITY FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED MULTISTATE CLASS ACTION CLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. BACKGROUND .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Pure Fitness Lacks Standing To Pursue Multistate Claims .....	2
B. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Twin City For Pure Fitness’s Claims Brought On Behalf Of Nonresident Class Members .....	6
1. The Court Lacks General Jurisdiction Over Twin City .....	7
2. The Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Under <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> .....	8
3. <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> Is Not Distinguishable .....	10
4. Exercising Jurisdiction Would Be Unconstitutionally Unfair .....	13
5. This Issue Should Be Decided Now .....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	3
<i>Amin v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	6
<i>Becker v. HBN Media, Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8, 14
<i>Carmouche v. Tamborlee Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Carpenter v. PetSmart, Inc.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 1028 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Chufen Chen v. Dunkin’ Brands, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 9346682 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2018).....	10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	3
<i>Dennis v. IDT Corp.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 1363 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	10
<i>In re Dental Supplies Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 4217115 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2017).....	12, 13
<i>In re Dicamba Herbicides Litig.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 711 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Feldman v. BRP US, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 8300534 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2018).....	4

*Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown*,  
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....7

*Griffin v. Dugger*,  
823 F.2d 1476 (11th Cir. 1987) .....3, 4, 5, 6

*Hollywood Mobile Estates Ltd. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.*,  
641 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2011) .....6

*Jones v. Depuy Synthes Prods., Inc.*,  
330 F.R.D. 298 (N.D. Ala. 2018).....10, 12

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....3

*Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri*,  
736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013) .....7

*Maclin v. Reliable Reports of Tex., Inc.*,  
314 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....10

*Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.*,  
952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (Silberman, J., dissenting) .....11, 12, 13

*Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.*,  
953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020) .....10

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....3

*Stalley ex rel. U.S. v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.*,  
524 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008) .....2

*Phillips v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 11272150 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 21, 2016) .....4, 5

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....2

*Roy v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.*,  
353 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D. Mass. 2018).....10

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393 (2010) (plurality opinion) .....11

*Shapiro v. Associated Int’l Ins. Co.*,  
899 F.2d 1116 (11th Cir. 1990) .....5

*Sloss Indus. Corp. v. Eurisol*,  
488 F.3d 922 (11th Cir. 2007) .....7

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....2, 6

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....2

*In re U.S. Brass Corp.*,  
110 F.3d 1261 (7th Cir. 1997) .....5

*Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.*,  
901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018) .....8

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....7

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....3

*Weiss v. General Motors LLC*,  
418 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (S.D. Fla. 2019) .....4, 5

*Wenokur v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.*,  
2017 WL 4357916 (D. Ariz. Oct. 2, 2017).....10

*Zuehlsdorf v. FCA US LLC*,  
2019 WL 2098352 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2019) .....10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
4(k)(1)(A).....7  
12(b)(1) .....1, 2, 6  
12(b)(2) .....1, 2, 7  
23(a) .....5  
23(c)(1)(A).....5, 12, 13

**Other Authority**

2 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed. Supp. 2020).....11, 12

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 .....2
